
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF CINCINNATI BELL )
TELEPHONE COMPANY FOR CHANGES IN ) CASE NQ. 91-378
ITS UTILITY PLANT DEPRECIATION )
ACCOUNTS )

0 R D E R

On March 7, 1991, Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company ("CBT")

filed its 1991 Depreciation Study ("Study" ) with the Commission.

In its Study, CBT requested changes in the service life, salvage,

and life curve shapes for its various plant accounts. This Study

was filed in accordance with the reguirements of Commission

Regulation 807 KAR 5:064. CBT also filed its Study with the

Federal Communications Commission ("FCC"), which has jurisdiction
over the interstate portion of CBT's utility plant.

CBT's currently prescribed depreciation parameters result in

a composite depreciation rate of 6.3 percent. In its Study, CBT

proposed parameters which would result in a composite depreciation

rate of 8.0 percent, and a combined (Intrastate and Interstate)
annual increase in depreciation expense accrual of $3,616,000,
based upon plant account balances as of December 31, 1990, the end

of the Study period.

Following review and analysis of the Study, a Commission

staff proposal was issued by letter on April 26, 1991. The staff



proposal contained parameters which the staff recommended as

appropriate for CBT. A "Three-Way" settlement meeting was

subsequently held on May 8-9, 1991, at which time representatives

of CBT, the FCC, and Commission staff reached agreement on changes

in the depreciation parameters.

On August 13, 1991, CBT filed a letter with the Commission

requesting approval of the parameters agreed-upon at the "Three-

Way" settlement meeting. CBT also requested an effective booking

date for the changed parameters of January 1, 1992. If approved

by the Commission, the parameters would result in a composite

depreciation rate of 6.9 percent, with an annual increase in

depreciation expense accrual of 81,342,000 on a combined basis,
based upon plant account balances as of December 31, 1990.

Prior to considering this matter, the Commission sent notice

of the agreed proposal on August 21, 1991, to all intervenors of

record in CBT's last general rate proceeding, requesting

comment, if any, within 30 days of the date of the notice. No

comments were received.

Office of the Attorney General, Utility and Rate Intervention
Division; ATST Communications, Inc.; Grant County Chamber of
Commerce; and Mr. John M. Lloyd, a customer of CBT.

2 Case Mo. 9353, The Application of Cincinnati Bell Telephone
Company for Authority to Increase and Adjust Its Rates and
Charges and to Change Regulations and Practices Affecting the
Same.



The Commission, having considered the record and being

otherwise sufficiently advised, HEREBY ORDERS that:
1. The depreciation parameters filed by CBT on August 13,

1991, and attached as Appendix A to this Order, are reasonable for
CB"."s plant accounts and are approved.

2. CBT shall reflect the approved plant account parameters

effective on and after January 1, 1992.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this Arh day of November, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Vie Chairmdn I

Commissioner

ATTEST

Executive Director



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OP THE PUBLIC SERUICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 91-378 DATED November 4, 1991.



DATE: 6/12/91

TDIEJ 0)z51 PH

1991.PS, 2, Ia

ECevE0REC OBHAHX z CINCINNATI BELL~
uG ie >991

<uc SLRUICQ
~„nIJLIISSIO)I ~A THREE-NAX HIETINO AOREEHENT - PSCE

SUI44ARI DP tfEFRECXATION NATES

AIL VIHIAOE IIEConm

DEPRECIATDNI ARIES IN EFFECT 12/31/90 ARIES FFECXXVVE IH 1991

CIJISS DA SUBCLASS

OF PIJlHI

LIFE LIFE

2112
2115

115
2121
2122

212)

2124

2211
2212

2231

2232

351
2)el
2411
2421

2422

2423

2426

2431
2441

ltllCR VEHICLES

OIUIACE MHW AQPT

OIHQl NOAE EQPT

SUILDINOS

IURNIIURE

CPTICE EQUI PHENT

OFFICE SUPPORT SQPT

CCHPHIX C7284UN EIBIT

UEN'L PUA. ~
AIUIIOO EIACTIEHIC SN

DIOITAL ~C
AADIO SISXX)ld

CIRClltT EQUZPHUIX

OIOIIAL CIRCUIT
EQPI'NALCO

CIRCUZT EIBT
IVS TEL TERH SUPT

CUBER TIRHIIOL IZ)IT

POLES

AERIAL CASLE

AERIAL CA> HET

AIDUAL CAI HOII~
UNDEAOIOUNO CABLE

UHDEMIIOUI% CAI

UNDEAUAD CAI IEAIHHT

BURIED CABLE

SUAIHI CAi IUIX

BURIEO CAI IKNI~
ININASID NEXN CABLE

IHIRASIO CAI HET

IHIRU!LD CAI IEWHHT

AERIAL HIRE

IZNIOUIT SISIXHS

A

~ .9
10.9
11~ 5

16.0
10.e

1~ 0
6,4
4.8
9,4

14.1
4.1

8.1
6,5
6.6
3.9

18.~

I).6
le.e

20.0
20.0

I) 0
24.0

12.3
11.2
11.~
~2 0

5
17.I
10.0
e.I

34.0
14.5

25.6
17.9
17.5
25.7

15.8
~4.9

).a 9,9
20 12,5
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11.390

208, 554

2, 400

83,56D
23,0ia
SJ,198

0
275,604

22,580
0

~74,eao
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